
2013 Ohio Valley Conference
Individual Statistics Through games of Nov 23, 2013

(Conference games)

RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G

1. JAMES, DaMARCUS-JSU Jr 8 183 990 5.4 19 50 123.8
2. LITTLE, Shepard-EIU So 8 151 982 6.5 12 61 122.8
3. JACKSON, DeMichael-SEMO So 8 131 787 6.0 3 43 98.4
4. McNEIL, DJ-UTM Sr 8 157 741 4.7 5 42 92.6
5. BROUGHTON, Tim-TSU Sr 8 149 678 4.6 2 39 84.8
6. DUNCAN, Taylor-EIU Jr 6 92 480 5.2 6 27 80.0
7. STONE,Darian-TTU Jr 6 101 429 4.2 4 36 71.5
8. BERRY, Jaamal-MUR Sr 8 100 544 5.4 3 42 68.0
9. WILLIAMS, Omar-APSU Fr 8 139 533 3.8 0 46 66.6

10. JENKINS, Eli-JSU Fr 7 54 398 7.4 5 71 56.9

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G

1. GAROPPOLO, Jimmy-EIU Sr 8 195-300-5 2758 28 344.8
2. MILLER, Maikhail-MUR So 6 140-209-8 1430 9 238.3
3. NEAL, Jarod-UTM So 8 106-179-4 1290 9 161.2
4. DAVIS, Jared-TTU Fr 6 79-149-5 776 7 129.3
5. BUTLER, Ronald-TSU Fr 8 93-165-2 942 9 117.8
6. McCLAIN, Jared-EKU Jr 8 72-134-5 812 6 101.5
7. LATHROP, Scott-SEMO So 8 75-128-4 752 7  9 4 . 0
8. STONE,Darian-TTU Jr 6 53-101-3 545 1  9 0 . 8
9. JENKINS, Eli-JSU Fr 7 20-40-1 355 0  5 0 . 7

10. MITCHELL, Timarious-APSU Fr 7 31-89-3 264 3  3 7 . 7

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.

1. GAROPPOLO, Jimmy-EIU Sr 8 195-300-5 2758 28 169.7
2. NEAL, Jarod-UTM So 8 106-179-4 1290 9 131.9
3. MILLER, Maikhail-MUR So 6 140-209-8 1430 9 131.0
4. BUTLER, Ronald-TSU Fr 8 93-165-2 942 9 119.9
5. LATHROP, Scott-SEMO So 8 75-128-4 752 7 119.7
6. JENKINS, Eli-JSU Fr 7 20-40-1 355 0 119.5
7. McCLAIN, Jared-EKU Jr 8 72-134-5 812 6 111.9
8. DAVIS, Jared-TTU Fr 6 79-149-5 776 7 105.6
9. KROL, Ben-EIU So 7 15-26-0 129 0  9 9 . 4

10. STONE,Darian-TTU Jr 6 53-101-3 545 1  9 5 . 1

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G

1. LORA, Erik-EIU Sr 7 57 732 8 66 104.6 8.1
2. BUTLER, Jeremy-UTM Sr 8 60 828 9 43 103.5 7.5

POWELL, Walter-MUR Sr 6 45 580 6 59 96.7 7.5
4. DRAKE, Adam-EIU Jr 8 46 715 6 82 89.4 5.8
5. BARGE, Josh-JSU Fr 8 37 577 1 49 72.1 4.6
6. HARNESS, Jeremy-MUR So 8 33 271 0 29 33.9 4.1
7. THOMPSON, Chris-UTM Sr 8 30 425 2 41 53.1 3.8
8. McROBERTS, Paul-SEMO So 8 28 352 5 40 44.0 3.5
9. LePAK, Jeff-EIU Jr 8 25 446 6 55 55.8 3.1

10. FOSTER, D.J.-SEMO Sr 8 23 262 2 78 32.8 2.9

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G

1. LORA, Erik-EIU Sr 7 57 732 8 66 12.8104.6
2. BUTLER, Jeremy-UTM Sr 8 60 828 9 43 13.8103.5
3. POWELL, Walter-MUR Sr 6 45 580 6 59 12.9 96.7
4. DRAKE, Adam-EIU Jr 8 46 715 6 82 15.5 89.4
5. BARGE, Josh-JSU Fr 8 37 577 1 49 15.6 72.1
6. LePAK, Jeff-EIU Jr 8 25 446 6 55 17.8 55.8
7. THOMPSON, Chris-UTM Sr 8 30 425 2 41 14.2 53.1
8. MITCHELL, Ryan-TSU Jr 7 20 354 3 75 17.7 50.6
9. McROBERTS, Paul-SEMO So 8 28 352 5 40 12.6 44.0

10. LEONARD, A.C.-TSU Jr 7 18 252 4 80 14.0 36.0

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. GAROPPOLO, Jimmy-EIU Sr 8 57 2758 332 2815 351.9
2. MILLER, Maikhail-MUR So 6 282 1430 297 1712 285.3
3. NEAL, Jarod-UTM So 8 13 1290 207 1303 162.9
4. STONE,Darian-TTU Jr 6 429 545 202 974 162.3
5. LATHROP, Scott-SEMO So 8 414 752 229 1166 145.8
6. McCLAIN, Jared-EKU Jr 8 223 812 213 1035 129.4
7. JAMES, DaMARCUS-JSU Jr 8 990 36 185 1026 128.2
8. DAVIS, Jared-TTU Fr 6 -14 776 179 762 127.0
9. BUTLER, Ronald-TSU Fr 8 51 942 202 993 124.1

10. LITTLE, Shepard-EIU So 8 982 10 152 992 124.0

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. JAMES, DaMARCUS-JSU Jr 8 19 0 0 0 114 14.2
2. LITTLE, Shepard-EIU So 8 15 0 0 0 90 11.2
3. THOMAS, Griffin-JSU Sr 8 0 10 36 0 66 8.2
4. LORA, Erik-EIU Sr 7 9 0 0 2 56 8.0
5. POWELL, Walter-MUR Sr 6 7 0 0 0 42 7.0

BERRA, Cameron-EIU Sr 8 0 2 50 0 56 7.0
7. BUTLER, Jeremy-UTM Sr 8 9 0 0 0 54 6.8
8. GODFREY, Jamin-TSU Sr 8 0 9 24 0 51 6.4
9. REDDITT, Jackson-UTM So 8 0 8 24 0 48 6.0

DUNCAN, Taylor-EIU Jr 6 6 0 0 0 36 6.0

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G

1. JAMES, DaMARCUS-JSU Jr 8 19 19 0 0 0 114 14.2
2. LITTLE, Shepard-EIU So 8 15 12 2 1 0 90 11.2
3. LORA, Erik-EIU Sr 7 9 0 8 1 1 56 8.0
4. POWELL, Walter-MUR Sr 6 7 0 6 1 0 42 7.0
5. BUTLER, Jeremy-UTM Sr 8 9 0 9 0 0 54 6.8
6. DUNCAN, Taylor-EIU Jr 6 6 6 0 0 0 36 6.0
7. MILLER, Maikhail-MUR So 6 5 5 0 0 0 30 5.0
8. BUSH, Stephen-TTU Jr 8 6 6 0 0 0 36 4.5

COLEMAN, Ron-SEMO Jr 8 6 6 0 0 0 36 4.5
LePAK, Jeff-EIU Jr 8 6 0 6 0 0 36 4.5

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G

1. THOMAS, Griffin-JSU Sr 8 36-37 10-14 66 8.2
2. BERRA, Cameron-EIU Sr 8 50-55 2-9 56 7.0
3. GODFREY, Jamin-TSU Sr 8 24-25 9-16 51 6.4
4. BENTON, Jordan-MUR Jr 6 18-18 6-10 36 6.0

REDDITT, Jackson-UTM So 8 24-24 8-10 48 6.0
6. DUNLAP, Chase-APSU Fr 7 8-8 7-11 29 4.1
7. SHARP, Zach-TTU Jr 6 12-12 3-5 21 3.5

LLOYD, Andrew-EKU Jr 6 3-3 6-6 21 3.5
9. PRAY, Luke-EKU Sr 7 20-21 1-1 23 3.3

10. KNIGHT, Alex-SEMO Fr 8 11-13 2-5 17 2.1

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. ABSANON, Stanley-EKU So 8 19 154 0 34 8.1
2. SAUNDERS, De'Ante-TSU Jr 7 22 158 0 23 7.2

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. DAVIS, Spencer-SEMO Jr 8 25 594 1 93 23.8
2. BRADY, Duane-MUR Sr 6 12 234 0 47 19.5



2013 Ohio Valley Conference
Individual Statistics Through games of Nov 23, 2013

(Conference games)

ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1. LITTLE, Shepard-EIU So 8 982 119 131 86 1318 164.8
2. POWELL, Walter-MUR Sr 6 5 580 169 136 890 148.3
3. JAMES, DaMARCUS-JSU Jr 8 990 38 0 0 1028 128.5
4. LORA, Erik-EIU Sr 7 0 732 140 0 872 124.6
5. BUTLER, Jeremy-UTM Sr 8 7 828 65 0 900 112.5
6. DUNCAN, Taylor-EIU Jr 6 480 138 0 0 618 103.0
7. JACKSON, DeMichael-SEMO So 8 787 35 0 0 822 102.8
8. McNEIL, DJ-UTM Sr 8 741 48 0 0 789 98.6
9. VANLIER, Ladarius-TTU So 8 270 71 90 346 777 97.1

10. DAVIS, Spencer-SEMO Jr 8 22 120 38 594 774 96.8

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.

1. BERRY, Jordan-EKU Sr 8 44 1974 77 20 14 4 44.9
2. ZINCHINI, Chad-TTU Sr 8 53 2363 63 13 17 8 44.6
3. MacINNES, Hamish-JSU So 8 36 1503 86 7 10 5 41.8
4. SATTERFIELD, James-UTM Jr 8 37 1544 66 16 6 2 41.7
5. MIX, Steven-MUR Sr 8 40 1587 69 16 7 2 39.7
6. HOLDERHEAD, Leo-TSU Jr 8 50 1948 61 16 7 3 39.0
7. CAMPBELL, Ben-APSU Jr 8 57 2215 54 6 4 1 38.9
8. KNIGHT, Alex-SEMO Fr 8 34 1279 52 12 2 0 37.6
9. WEATHERFORD, Scott-EIU Sr 8 27 970 53 6 1 2 35.9

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G

1. THOMAS, Griffin-JSU Sr 8 10 14 52 71.4 1.25
2. GODFREY, Jamin-TSU Sr 8 9 16 50 56.2 1.12
3. LLOYD, Andrew-EKU Jr 6 6 6 49 100.0 1.00

REDDITT, Jackson-UTM So 8 8 10 51 80.0 1.00
BENTON, Jordan-MUR Jr 6 6 10 40 60.0 1.00
DUNLAP, Chase-APSU Fr 7 7 11 48 63.6 1.00

7. SHARP, Zach-TTU Jr 6 3 5 39 60.0 0.50
8. McCRUM, Ryan-SEMO Fr 8 2 4 38 50.0 0.25

KNIGHT, Alex-SEMO Fr 8 2 5 30 40.0 0.25
BERRA, Cameron-EIU Sr 8 2 9 26 22.2 0.25

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. GODFREY, Jamin-TSU Sr 8 9 16 50 56.2

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. REDDITT, Jackson-UTM So 8 24 24 100.0
BENTON, Jordan-MUR Jr 6 18 18 100.0
SHARP, Zach-TTU Jr 6 12 12 100.0

4. THOMAS, Griffin-JSU Sr 8 36 37 97.3
5. GODFREY, Jamin-TSU Sr 8 24 25 96.0
6. PRAY, Luke-EKU Sr 7 20 21 95.2
7. BERRA, Cameron-EIU Sr 8 50 55 90.9



2013 Ohio Valley Conference
Individual Statistics Through games of Nov 23, 2013

(Conference games)

TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. GOFF, Tra'Darius-TTU Jr 8 LB 30 43 73 9.1
2. JOHNSON, Ben-UTM Sr 8 LB 24 44 68 8.5

WICKS, Brandon-MUR Sr 8 DB 37 31 68 8.5
4. SMALL, Sam-MUR Sr 8 LB 38 25 63 7.9
5. BENDER, Brandon-JSU So 7 DB 37 18 55 7.9
6. TURNER, Antonio-APSU Fr 8 LB 24 38 62 7.8

JONES, Marty-TTU Jr 8 DB 31 31 62 7.8
8. THRASHER, Nick-TSU Jr 8 LB 35 24 59 7.4
9. BELL, Tony-UTM Jr 8 LB 22 36 58 7.2

10. STANLEY, Brandon-EKU Jr 8 DB 35 18 53 6.6
11. YMONICE, Wisler-SEMO Jr 8 LB 30 22 52 6.5
12. ELLIS, Bobby-UTM Sr 8 LB 19 32 51 6.4

BLACKMON, J'vontez-UTM Sr 8 P 27 24 51 6.4
14. WILLIAMS, Thad-UTM Sr 8 P 19 30 49 6.1

SHULER, Johnathan-APSU Jr 8 30 19 49 6.1
16. GARRETT, Roper-SEMO Fr 8 LB 36 10 46 5.8

ADAMS, Blake-TTU Sr 8 LB 13 33 46 5.8
FITZPATRICK, Daniel-TSU Jr 8 DB 32 14 46 5.8

19. VAN DYKE, David-TSU Sr 7 P 27 13 40 5.7
20. TAYLOR, Travis-MUR Jr 8 LB 31 14 45 5.6

WARREN, Pierre-JSU Jr 8 DB 27 18 45 5.6
22. RUDWALL, Jay-TTU So 7 LB 19 19 38 5.4
23. SMITH, Darrell-MUR Sr 8 DB 28 15 43 5.4

KARGBO, Ben-SEMO Sr 8 SS 34 9 43 5.4
25. GASTON, Harris-JSU Sr 6 LB 16 16 32 5.3
26. WICKLIFFE, Jourdan-EIU Jr 8 SAF 21 21 42 5.2

ADDISON, Corey-MUR Sr 8 DB 23 19 42 5.2
TALLANT, Austin-TTU Jr 8 DB 19 23 42 5.2
BLACK, Austin-SEMO Fr 8 DL 25 17 42 5.2

30. GRAY, A.J.-APSU Fr 8 LB 19 22 41 5.1
31. HARRIS, Camaren-UTM Sr 8 DB 31 8 39 4.9

DILLARD, Bill-TTU So 8 DB 19 20 39 4.9
DAVIS, Ron-SEMO Jr 8 P 29 10 39 4.9
PITON, Marquise-EKU So 8 LB 22 17 39 4.9
VANCE, Ichiro-EKU Sr 8 LB 19 20 39 4.9

36. EADDY, Leron-APSU Sr 7 DB 15 19 34 4.9
MILLER, Jalen-APSU Fr 7 DB 16 18 34 4.9

38. MITCHELL, Malcolm-TTU Sr 8 DE 18 20 38 4.8
DONNELL, Demario-TTU So 8 DB 16 22 38 4.8
HOULIHAN, Pete-EIU Sr 8 DB 28 10 38 4.8
PERRY, EnRiques-APSU Sr 8 19 19 38 4.8
SALLEY, Craig-APSU Sr 8 LB 20 18 38 4.8

43. OWENS, Chris-EKU Jr 7 DB 16 17 33 4.7
44. COOPER, Perry-MUR Jr 8 LB 23 14 37 4.6

WATSON, Harold-TSU Jr 8 P 25 12 37 4.6
46. SHUPPERD, Shawn-EKU Sr 7 DL 17 15 32 4.6
47. HELMS, Alex-EIU Sr 8 LB 24 12 36 4.5

OWENS, Roderick-APSU Fr 8 DB 15 21 36 4.5
ANDREWS, Cantrell-SEMO Sr 8 DB 28 8 36 4.5
SKINNER, Darrian-MUR Sr 6 CB 15 12 27 4.5

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. BELL, Tony-UTM Jr 8 LB 6 5 8.5 1.06
2. BASS, Anthony-TSU Jr 8 DE 5 4 7.0 0.88
3. HARPER, Antonio-TSU Sr 8 DE 3 6 6.0 0.75
4. MITCHELL, Malcolm-TTU Sr 8 DE 4 1 4.5 0.56

TAYLOR, Travis-MUR Jr 8 LB 4 1 4.5 0.56
6. BLACK, Austin-SEMO Fr 8 DL 3 1 3.5 0.44

FANTI, Dino-EIU So 8 DL 3 1 3.5 0.44
8. WERTZ, Pat-EIU Sr 8 DL 2 2 3.0 0.38

LAWRENCE, Caleb-JSU Jr 8 DL 3 0 3.0 0.38
SANDERS, Travis-SEMO So 8 DE 3 0 3.0 0.38
ROBERTS, DJ-UTM Sr 8 DE 2 2 3.0 0.38
JACKSON, Marquaveus-TSU Sr 8 DE 2 2 3.0 0.38

13. HAYES, Anthony-MUR Jr 8 LB 2 1 2.5 0.31
CARTER, David-EKU Sr 8 DL 2 1 2.5 0.31

15. EVANS, Samquan-TSU Jr 6 DT 2 1 2.5 0.42
16. SHIPLEY, Detorrius-TSU Jr 8 DE 2 1 2.5 0.31
17. COFFEY, Floyd-EKU So 7 DL 2 1 2.5 0.36
18. GOFF, Tra'Darius-TTU Jr 8 LB 2 1 2.5 0.31
19. HAYNES, Robert-EIU Jr 8 LB 2 0 2.0 0.25
20. ROSS, Zac-MUR Sr 6 DE 2 0 2.0 0.33

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. BASS, Anthony-TSU Jr 8 DE 7 8 11.0 1.38
2. FANTI, Dino-EIU So 8 DL 9 3 10.5 1.31
3. BELL, Tony-UTM Jr 8 LB 6 8 10.0 1.25
4. TAYLOR, Travis-MUR Jr 8 LB 8 3 9.5 1.19
5. JOHNSON, Ben-UTM Sr 8 LB 5 8 9.0 1.12
6. MITCHELL, Malcolm-TTU Sr 8 DE 7 3 8.5 1.06

HARPER, Antonio-TSU Sr 8 DE 5 7 8.5 1.06
8. JACKSON, Marquaveus-TSU Sr 8 DE 6 4 8.0 1.00
9. EVANS, Samquan-TSU Jr 6 DT 7 2 8.0 1.33

10. BLACK, Austin-SEMO Fr 8 DL 6 3 7.5 0.94
11. GOFF, Tra'Darius-TTU Jr 8 LB 4 6 7.0 0.88

HAYES, Anthony-MUR Jr 8 LB 6 2 7.0 0.88
LANDRUM, Chris-JSU So 8 DL 6 2 7.0 0.88

14. THRASHER, Nick-TSU Jr 8 LB 4 5 6.5 0.81
15. CARTER, David-EKU Sr 8 DL 5 2 6.0 0.75

McCALL, LeQuince-EIU Sr 8 LB 5 2 6.0 0.75
SANDERS, Travis-SEMO So 8 DE 6 0 6.0 0.75

18. COFFEY, Floyd-EKU So 7 DL 3 5 5.5 0.79
19. LAWRENCE, Caleb-JSU Jr 8 DL 4 3 5.5 0.69

TAYLOR, Antonio-EIU Sr 8 LB 3 5 5.5 0.69



2013 Ohio Valley Conference
Individual Statistics Through games of Nov 23, 2013

(Conference games)

PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. BARFIELD, Kevin-UTM Sr 8 11 0 11 1.38
FITZPATRICK, Daniel-TSU Jr 8 6 5 11 1.38
HARRIS, Camaren-UTM Sr 8 8 3 11 1.38

4. DONNELL, Demario-TTU So 8 9 0 9 1.12
5. MANNING, Josh-MUR Sr 8 5 3 8 1.00

WARREN, Pierre-JSU Jr 8 6 2 8 1.00
BEARD, Nick-EIU Sr 7 7 0 7 1.00

8. BYERS, Rashod-JSU Jr 8 6 1 7 0.88
9. HUGUELY, James-TTU Jr 6 5 0 5 0.83

10. BLACKMON, J'vontez-UTM Sr 8 6 0 6 0.75
JENNINGS, Reggie-SEMO Jr 8 4 2 6 0.75
YAHYAVI, Darian-MUR Sr 8 6 0 6 0.75
JOSEPH, Johnny-EKU So 8 5 1 6 0.75

14. BROWN, Anthony-EKU Sr 8 3 2 5 0.62
HOUGH, Jermaine-JSU So 8 4 1 5 0.62
WICKLIFFE, Jourdan-EIU Jr 8 4 1 5 0.62
TALLANT, Austin-TTU Jr 8 4 1 5 0.62

18. BENDER, Brandon-JSU So 7 4 0 4 0.57
LAUGHLIN, Jimmy-TTU So 7 4 0 4 0.57

20. JONES, Marty-TTU Jr 8 2 2 4 0.50

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. FITZPATRICK, Daniel-TSU Jr 8 5 64 1 24 0.62
2. HARRIS, Camaren-UTM Sr 8 3 44 0 36 0.38

MANNING, Josh-MUR Sr 8 3 5 0 3 0.38
4. WILLIAMS, Thad-UTM Sr 8 2 37 0 28 0.25

ANDREWS, Cantrell-SEMO Sr 8 2 36 0 38 0.25
JONES, Marty-TTU Jr 8 2 25 0 25 0.25
WARREN, Pierre-JSU Jr 8 2 16 0 16 0.25
BROWN, Anthony-EKU Sr 8 2 9 0 9 0.25
BROOKS, Bernell-TSU So 8 2 4 0 4 0.25
GRISTICK, Adam-EIU Jr 8 2 0 0 0 0.25

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. WICKS, Brandon-MUR Sr 8 3 0.38
GOFF, Tra'Darius-TTU Jr 8 3 0.38

3. SHUPPERD, Shawn-EKU Sr 7 2 0.29
4. THRASHER, Nick-TSU Jr 8 2 0.25

SHULER, Johnathan-APSU Jr 8 2 0.25
CARLTON, Leon-UTM Jr 8 2 0.25
BASS, Anthony-TSU Jr 8 2 0.25
ELLIS, Bobby-UTM Sr 8 2 0.25
JOSEPH, Johnny-EKU So 8 2 0.25
BLACKMON, J'vontez-UTM Sr 8 2 0.25

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. WERTZ, Pat-EIU Sr 8 4 0.50
2. THRASHER, Nick-TSU Jr 8 3 0.38
3. ANDREWS, Cantrell-SEMO Sr 8 2 0.25

BROWN, Anthony-EKU Sr 8 2 0.25
MALONE, T-Ray-MUR So 8 2 0.25
FANTI, Dino-EIU So 8 2 0.25
BELL, Tony-UTM Jr 8 2 0.25
STANLEY, Brandon-EKU Jr 8 2 0.25
McNULTY, Alex-EIU Sr 8 2 0.25
MANNING, Josh-MUR Sr 8 2 0.25


